

26.07.2024  
Ct. No. 14  
Sl. No.1  
KB

**In The High Court at Calcutta  
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction  
Appellate Side**

**W.P.A. 3759 of 2023  
with  
IA No. CAN 1 of 2024**

**Shuvendu Haldar & Ors.  
Versus  
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Sudipta Dasgupta  
Mr. Arka Nandi  
Ms. Shalini Ghosh  
... For the petitioners.

Md. Sarwar Jahan  
Sk. Nayeemul Haque  
... For the DPSC, Murshidabad.

Mr. Subir Sanyal  
Mr. Saikat Banerjee  
Mr. Ratul Biswas  
Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury  
... For W.B.B.P.E.

The issue in the instant writ petition is to be decided upon exchange of affidavits.

The respondents are directed to file affidavit-in-opposition within a period of four weeks. Reply, if any, be filed within a fortnight thereafter.

Liberty to mention for hearing.

It goes without saying that in the event the petitioners ultimately succeed in the writ petition, then an opportunity should be given to them to obtain their training qualification.

**(Amrita Sinha, J.)**