

24.03.2025
Sl. No.1
akd

W. P. A. 3759 of 2023 [ASSIGNED]
(CAN 1 of 2024)

[Shuvendu Haldar & Ors. -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]

Mr. Sudipta Dasgupta
Mr. Arka Nandi
Mr. Suryatapa Das
... ..for the petitioner

Mr. Saikat Banerjee .. Sr. Advocate
Mr. K. Chowdhury
... .. for the WBBPE

Sk. Nayeemul Haque
... .. for DPSC, Murshidabad

1. Learned Advocate for the petitioner submits that the present writ petition pertains to the recruitment rules of primary education teachers for the year 2016. He further submits another appeal being MAT 873 of 2023 is pending before the Hon'ble Division Bench wherein a similar issue is being adjudicated.

2. Since the final outcome of MAT 873 of 2023 will have a bearing on the present writ petition, this court feels that the writ petition be adjourned *sine die* till the final outcome of MAT 873 of 2023.

3. Liberty is granted to mention the matter in case there is any change in circumstances.

(Gaurang Kanth, J.)