

**10.04.2026**  
Sl. No.5  
Ct.36/ tkm

**W. P. A. 3759 of 2023** [ASSIGNED]  
**(CAN 1 of 2024)**

*[Shuvendu Haldar & Ors. -Vs- State of West Bengal & Ors.]*

Mr. Sudipta Dasgupta  
Mr. Arka Nandi  
Mr. Suryatapa Das  
... ..for the petitioners

Mr. Sarwar Jahan  
Mr. Nayeemul Haque  
Ms. Shalini Sen  
Ms. Sahina Parvin  
... .. for respondent no. 5

1. By order dated 24.3.2025, this Court had adjourned the present matter *sine die* awaiting the outcome of MAT 873 of 2023.
2. Learned counsel for the parties have informed this Court that the Hon'ble Division Bench by judgment dated 3.12.2025 has allowed the said appeal and set aside the judgment and order dated 12.5.2023 passed by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court in WPA 21187 of 2022.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners in the present case are covered by the order passed in WPA 31101 of 2017.
4. Learned counsel for the respondent disputes the said contention and seeks to advance argument on the applicability of the said judgment to the facts of the present case.

5. List this matter for further consideration on 7<sup>th</sup> May 2025 at 3 p.m under the heading 'Hearing'.

**(Gaurang Kanth, J.)**